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PROGRAI1 CONNITTTE CHAIRS

Robin Magaddino, Lynn Kelley, and Donna Briggs will co-chair
the program committee for this upcoming year. Their appointments
eomplete the list of 1982 officers and committee chairs. These
ladies will be the ones organizing the Programs for our monEhly
meetings. If you have any suggesti-ons for programs please contact
them. Ideas are always welcome.

LILLIAN TLJBB

Flathead Audubon Society
great loss with the passing of
were her trademarks. She was
greatly missed.

and all who knew her suffered a
Lillian Tubb. A srnile and joy

a great 1ady, and she will be
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Bird Count checklist.
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UPLAND BIRDS IN TROUBLE

tleavy snowfall in Western Montana has the Ring-necked Pheas-
ant and Grey Partridge struggling to survive the winter. The deep
snor^rs are preventing the birds from foraging for their natural
sources of grain foods. The snow is also driving the birds to area
highways in search of gravel and grit to aid in grain digestion.
There many are being hit and killed by vehiel-es. Birds weakened
fron lpck of regular feeding are also easy prey for dogs, cats,
and other predators.

Many landoleners in both the Flathead and Mission Valleys have
begun feeding the birds. hlest of the S-curve on the Big Fork to
Somers llighway a large group of Ring-necked ?heasants can general-
1-y be seen feeding on placed grain.

A11 Landowners are urged to help feed the birds. Any number
of klnds of grain can be fed, but in all cases do not use tttreated"
seed. Check with your local feed and seed store to insure you do
not purchase treated grains. These will kill the birds. The chick-
en scratch mixture works well as a gravel and gri"t substitute.

When driving area highways watch for birds on and near the
roadway. Watch also for deer and other animals struggling with
the snow. With our alertness and help some of these animals will
survive to see a greening spring.

PYGIIY OI.JLS

Few people reali-ze that there are oltls small-
er in size than the farniliar Robin. These Pygny
Owls are also among the most fierce predators hunt-
ing the forests of hlestern l{ontana.

Pygmy Owls are rarely seen. Their small size,
secretive habits, and inclination for nountainous
terrain make then a challenge to find.

Pygny Owls have the un-owl like habit of hunt-
ing during the dayliglrt hours. Their characteristic
hunting t-chnique i-s to perch in an open tree and

suddenly swoop down on unsuspecting prey. They sometimes attack
birds larger than themselves.

Probably tl're best way to see Pygmy owls this time of the year
is to keep a close watch around heavil-y used winter birdfeeders'
It is not unusual for Pygmy Owls to cone down from their mountain
haunts in winter for a few months of easy piekings on grain fed birds'

Another good way to find a Pygmy is to listen careful-1y, as you

hike or ski, for a band of srnall birds which sound highly excited'
Incessant excited calls of Chickadees, Red-breasted Nuthatches,
and Dark-eyed Juncos are often an indicator of a nearby PygmV Owl.

A ttrird way to f ind a Pygmy owl is to j-mitate their call.
The Pygmy makes a repetitious hollow whistling call which is easy

to mimic. Real Pygmy Owls will frequently rbspond to your call and

work their way through the forest to you. Use of the Pygr:y call can

also be used to attract other birds. Knowing that this call often
exciEes small birds, birdwatchers freguently imitate the Pygrny Otll
in hopes of coaxing birds out of dense and difficrrlt terrain.

S"\r"t*l Pygnny Owls have been reported this winter frequenting
Flathead Valley bird feeders.
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].,18], CI{RISTIIAS BIRD COUNT

The annual Big Fork Christmas Bird Count was held on Saturday,
December 19, 1981. It vras the B2nd annual National Audubon Society
Christmas Bird Couut and the Bth for the Flathead Chapter. The count
area is a 7.5 mile radius area centered near the Litt1e Brornrn Church
north of Big Fork. Twenty-eight people participated in this yearrs
counE. The total number of individual birds tallied was 45L2. This
represente""d, 75 dif ferent species

Results of this yearts count were:

Red-necked Grebe
Horned Grebe
Pied-bil1ed Grebe
Great Blue [Ieron
Whistling Swan. .....28

Short-eared Ow1 1

Belted Kingfisher 11
Common Flicker 27
Pileated Woodpecker 11

Hairy Woodpecker.... ...23
Downy Woodpecker 19
ilorned Lark 2

Gray Jay I
Stellerfs Jay 3

Black-billed }tagpie. .. . .....66
Courmon Raven
Common Crow:
Clarkrs Nutcracker
Black-capped Chickadee
Mountai-n Chi.ekadee .. . . ..33
Chestnut-backed Chickadee 1

White-breasted Nuthatch 2

Red-breasted Nuthatch
Pygmy Nuthatch
Broum Creeper. ....23
Dipper
Long-billed Marsh l,Iren
Townsendfs Solitaire
Golden-croroned Kinglet
Bohemian Waxwi-ng. ......125
Starling 90
House Sparrow 89
Red-winged Blackbird 77
Evening Grosbeak 353
Pine Grosbeak. .. . .5
lloary Redpoll
Common Redpoll
Pine Siskin
American Goldfinch
Dark-eyed Junco (slate) .....41

(oregon)
Tree Sparrow
Song Sparrow

2

10
1

4

Canada Goose
Snow Goose
Mallard
Pintail
Redhead.
Ring-necked Duck
Lesser Scaup
Cornmon Goldeneye
Barrow's Goldeneye
Bufflehead. . . .
Hooded Itlerganser
Conrnon Merganser
Red-breasted Merganser
Goshawk
Sharp-shinned Hawk
Red-tailed llawk
Rough-legged Hawk
Golden Eagle (adu1t)
Bald Eagle (adu1t)

(immature). . . .
I'larsh Hawk
American Kestrel
Ruffed Grouse
Ring*necked Pheasant
Grev Partridee
Turkey
American Coot
Ring-billed Gu1l
Black Tern
Rock Dove..
Mourning Dove
Great Horned Owl
Pygury Owl
Barred Owl

732
1

219
1

26
4
2l
100
t2
11
4
B1
L4
2
2

I
7

I
13
2

3
I
L4
76
t7
250
800
38
1

43
L4
3
2

1

76
13
2

49

51
13

1

1
I

43

2

342
4
26

57
43
2L
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Birds listed on the 1981 Big Fork Christmas

Duck Species 136
Gull Species I
Chickadee Species 62
Junco Species 3

Birds 'deen during couot'week but not counted:

Hurmingbird Species
American Robin
Northern Shrike

Blrd Count but not counted:

L g;:;';:"1;;:"""'n Lt-r
PREVIOUS BIRD C-OIJI\ITS - 
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The resulEs of previous Big Fork Christmas

YEAR 1974 igts L976 1977 1978

OBSERVERS 18 34 38

SPECIES 37 58 60 69 63

Bird Counts

t979 1980

29

64 66

were:

1981

2B

75
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